On May 15, 2018, CSX filed a Demand for Arbitration (“CSX Arbitration”) with the 

American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) in Jacksonville, Florida, against Ragnar. On 

September 4, 2018, CSX submitted its Statement of Claim in the arbitration proceedings for 

damages of more than Fourteen Million Dollars ($14,000,000). In the Statement of Claim, CSX 

complained of the following deficiencies in the RCC used at the Project: “(A) structural failures 

at the craneways; (B) raveling at the paving joints; and (C) potholing and surface deterioration of 

the pavement.” CSX attributed those deficiencies to Ragnar’s failure to perform its work at the